

Title Appeal 02 of 2025.

Order No.13/Dated.15.06.2026:

Today is fixed for fresh steps and TCR

Appellant files Lawyer's Hazira.

The Appellant also files Requisites with process Fees.

Issue the same at once.

The appellant/defendant namely Joy Prasad Sharma being aggrieved and dis-satisfied with the impugned Judgment & Decree passed by the Ld. Civil Judge,(Sr. Dvn) in c/w Title Suit No.11 of 2020, preferred this appeal under Order 41 of C.P.C seeking setting aside the impugned Judgment and decree on the grounds stated therein.

Ld. Lawyer for the appellant/defendant moves the petition praying for stay of the execution of the impugned Judgment and Decree passed in Title Suit No.11 of 2020.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for the appellant/defendant.

Ld. Lawyer for the appellant/defendant submits that the appellant/defendant will suffer irreparable loss and injury if the execution of the Decree is not stayed till disposal of the instant appeal.

Perused the petition under Order 41 of C.P.C as well as Memo of Appeal.

Having heard the submission of the Ld. Lawyer for the appellant/defendant and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, this Court thinks it apposite to stay the execution of the decree passed in Title Suit No.11 of 2020 till disposal of the appeal.

Hence, the execution of the decree passed in Title Suit No.11 of 2020 is hereby stayed till disposal of the instant appeal.

Let a copy of the order sent to the Court of Learned Civil Judge(Sr. Dvn.), Kurseong for information and necessary action.

To 22.07.2026 for appearance & S/R

D/C by me,

Addl. District Judge,
Kurseong.

Addl. District judge,
Kurseong.

